

No. 06-484

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TELLABS, INCORPORATED and RICHARD C. NOTEBAERT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MAKOR ISSUES & RIGHTS, LTD., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

---

ARTHUR R. MILLER  
1545 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-4111

MELVYN I. WEISS  
JEROME M. CONGRESS  
RICHARD H. WEISS\*  
CLIFFORD S. GOODSTEIN  
MILBERG WEISS & BERSHAD LLP  
One Pennsylvania Plaza  
New York, NY 10119  
(212) 594-5300

*Counsel for Respondents*

March 9, 2007

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

207231



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED ...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	17
I. On A Motion To Dismiss Courts Should Give Plaintiffs The Benefit Of All Reasonable Inferences, And Should Not Weigh Competing Inferences Or Possible Exculpatory Explanations .....	17
A. The PSLRA Does Not Abolish The Long-Standing Principles Governing Motions To Dismiss .....	17
B. Petitioners’ Interpretation Of “Strong Inference” Conflicts With Congress’ Intent To Support And Encourage Meritorious Private Securities Fraud Claims .....	19
C. The Strong Inference Provision Requires The Complaint To Support A Reasonable Conclusion That, More Likely Than Not, Petitioners Acted With Scierter .....	24
D. Respondents’ Interpretation Is Consistent With The Second Circuit Standard, Which The PSLRA Adopted .....	25

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. Most Courts Applying The PSLRA Do Not Weigh Competing Inferences Or Speculate As To Non-Culpable Explanations . . . . .	28
F. This Court Should Articulate A Standard Consistent With Its Rulings Concerning Dispositive Motions That Seek To Withdraw Factual Issues From The Jury . . . . .	30
G. The Seventh Circuit Decision Properly Implements The PSLRA’s Heightened Pleading Standard . . . . .	32
H. Petitioners Would Require District Courts To Make Premature Factual Determinations And To Weigh Hypothetical Defenses Without A Proper Evidentiary Record . . .	33
II. The Unprecedented And Inconsistent Standards Of Strong Inference Urged By Petitioners And Supporting <i>Amici</i> Contravene The Seventh Amendment . . . . .	39
A. The Seventh Amendment Mandates The Substance Of The Jury Trial Be Preserved; The Jury Must Be Allowed To Be The Fact-Finder . . . . .	40
B. The Jury Trial Right Applies To Actions Under § 10(b) . . . . .	43

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Characterizing The PSLRA’s Strong Inference Requirement As Merely A Heightened Pleading Standard Or A “Legal” Standard Does Not Immunize It From Seventh Amendment Scrutiny . . .	46
D. Weighing Inferences Is A Constitutionally Protected Jury Function . . . . .	48
Conclusion . . . . .	49

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Adams v. Kinder-Morgan Inc.</i> , 340 F.3d 1083 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>In re Advanta Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 180 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Aldridge v. A.T. Cross Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	29
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....	24
<i>In re Alpharma Sec. Litig.</i> , 372 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baltimore &amp; Carolina Line, Inc. v. Redman</i> , 295 U.S. 654 (1935) .....	41
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co. v. Groeger</i> , 266 U.S. 521 (1925) .....	42
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959) .....	42

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Cabletron Sys., Inc.</i> , 311 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Capital Traction Co. v. Hof</i> , 174 U.S. 1 (1899) .....	44
<i>Chris-Craft Indus., Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.</i> , 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1973) .....	36
<i>City of Monroe Employees Retirement Sys.</i> <i>v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>City of Monroe Employees Retirement Sys.</i> <i>v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 387 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	36
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999) .....	43
<i>Cohen v. Koenig</i> , 25 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957) .....	17, 44
<i>Cosmas v. Hasset</i> , 886 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	26
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974) .....	39, 43

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962) .....	42
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980) .....	19
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> , 293 U.S. 474 (1935) .....	40, 44
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	20
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	38
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998) .....	43
<i>Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902) .....	46
<i>First Virginia Bankshares v. Benson</i> , 559 F.2d 1307 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	36
<i>Florida State Board of Admin.</i> <i>v. Green Tree Finance Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	29, 43
<i>Folkes v. Chadd</i> , 3 Doug. 157 (K.B. 1782) .....	41
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943) .....	41, 44

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utils. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Gasoline Prods. Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931) .....	41, 44
<i>Geffon v. Micrion Corp.</i> , 249 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	43
<i>Goldstein v. MCI Worldcom</i> , 340 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Gompper v. VISX, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Granfinanciera, S. A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....	43, 48
<i>Gunning v. Cooley</i> , 281 U.S. 90 (1930) .....	37, 42, 48
<i>In re HealthCare Compare Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 75 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	29, 36
<i>Helwig v. Vencor, Inc.</i> , 251 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Herman &amp; Maclean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983) .....	39



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2096 (2006) .....	18
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Daniel</i> , 439 U.S. 551 (1979) .....	27
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964) .....	20
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007) .....	18, 46
<i>In re K-Telegraph Int'l Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>Lampf v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991) .....	20, 23
<i>Lander v. Hartford Life &amp; Annuity Ins. Co.</i> , 251 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	35
<i>Lavender v. Kurn</i> , 327 U.S. 645 (1946) .....	37
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotic Intelligence &amp; Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993) .....	18, 46
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	39
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	36, 37

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) .....	18
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	36
<i>Nathenson v. Zonagen, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 400 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. America West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Novak v. Kasaks</i> , 216 F.3d 300 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Ottmann v. Hanger Orthopedic Group, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 338 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	28, 34
<i>In re PEC Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 418 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	40
<i>Pawling v. United States</i> , 8 U.S. [4 Cranch] 219 (1808) .....	18
<i>Pease v. Rathbun-Jones Engineering Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 273 (1917) .....	44
<i>Pennsylvania R.R. Co. v. Chamberlain</i> , 288 U.S. 333 (1933) .....	37

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pernell v. Southall Realty</i> , 416 U.S. 363 (1974) .....	43
<i>Ex parte Peterson</i> , 253 U.S. 300 (1920) .....	44, 46
<i>Phillips v. Scientific-Atlantic, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Pirraglia v. Novell</i> , 339 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	28, 32
<i>Preston v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 749 (D.D.C. 1958), <i>aff'd</i> , 269 F.2d 781 (1959) .....	37
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	31, 32
<i>Rex v. Paine</i> , 5 Mod. 163 (K.B. 1792) .....	41
<i>In re Rockefeller Center Props., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 311 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	18, 34
<i>Rombach v. Chang</i> , 355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	26, 29, 34
<i>Ross v. A. H. Robbins, Co.</i> , 607 F.2d 545 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	25
<i>Ross v. Bernhard</i> , 396 U.S. 531 (1970) .....	42

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974), overruled on other grounds, <i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....	17
<i>Seatrain Shipbuilding Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 444 U.S. 572 (1980) .....	27
<i>Shields v. Citytrust Bancorp</i> , 25 F.3d 1124 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>In re Stone &amp; Webster, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 414 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	29
<i>Stuart v. United States</i> , 85 U.S. 84 (1873) .....	46
<i>Suez Equity Investors, L.P. v. Toronto-Dominion Bank</i> , 250 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....	18, 31, 46
<i>Tennant v. Peoria &amp; Pekin Union Railway Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 29 (1944) .....	48
<i>United Housing Foundation, Inc. v. Forman</i> , 421 U.S. 837 (1975) .....	27
<i>United States v. Linn</i> , 42 U.S. 104 (1843) .....	46

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) . . . . .	24
<i>Walker v. New Mexico &amp; Southern Pacific Railroad Co.</i> , 165 U.S. 593 (1897) . . . . .	44

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(3)(A) . . . . .	21
§78u-4(b)(1)(B) . . . . .	33
§78u-4(b)(3)(B) . . . . .	33

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) . . . . .	46
12(b)(6) . . . . .	17, 28
12(e) . . . . .	46
50(a) and Advisory Committee Notes . . . . .	42
56 . . . . .	42

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 104-50 (1995) . . . . .	26
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995)(Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N 730 . . . . .	21, 25, 35
H.R. Rep. No. 105-803 (1998)(Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1995 U.S.C.C.A.N 730 . . . . .	26, 27
S. Rep. No. 182 (1998) . . . . .	27

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES**

1 Chitty & Chitty, <i>A Treatise on the Parties to Actions and on Pleading</i> 236 (6th ed. 1836) . . . . .	46
5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1357 (3d ed. 2004) . . .	34, 43
9 Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 2302.28 (2d ed. Supp. 2006) . . . . .	43
Arthur R. Miller, <i>The Pretrial Rush to Judgment: Are the “Litigation Explosion,” “Liability Crisis” and Efficiency Cliches Eroding Our Day in Courts and Jury Trial Commitments?</i> , 78 N.Y.U.L. Rev. 982 (2003) . . . . .	47
Eric Talley & Gudrun Johnsen, <i>Corporate Governance, Executive Compensation and Securities Litigation</i> 25 (Univ. of S. Cal. Law Sch., Olin Research Paper No. 04-7), available at <a href="http://econpapers.repec.org/paper/bepusclwp/usclwps-1002.htm">http://econpapers.repec.org/paper/bepusclwp/usclwps-1002.htm</a> . . . . .	28

*Cited Authorities**Page***OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Adam Lashinsky, <i>IPOs still love U.S. Markets</i> , Fortune, Feb. 1, 2007, available at <a href="http://money.cnn.com/2007/01/03/markets/pluggedin_lashinsky_markets.fortune/index.htm">http:// money.cnn.com/2007/01/03/markets/pluggedin_ lashinsky_markets.fortune/index.htm</a> . . . . .	23
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2004) . . . . .	24
Insurance Journal, <i>Federal Class Action Filings Plummet But Settlement Amounts Rise</i> , Feb. 21, 2007, available at <a href="http://www.insurancejournal.com/news/national/2007/02/21/77078.htm">http://www.insurancejournal. com/news/national/2007/02/21/77078.htm</a> . . . . .	21
<i>Securities Class Action Case Filings, 2006: A Year in Review</i> , Cornerstone Research (2007) . . . . .	21
Todd Foster, Richard I. Miller, Ph.D., Stephanie Plancich, Ph.D., <i>Recent Trends in Shareholder Class Action Litigation: Filings Plummet, Settlements Soar</i> , NERA Economic Consulting, January 2007 . . . . .	21
Webster's Online Dictionary, <a href="http://www.websters-online-dictionary.org/definition/strong">http:// www.websters- online-dictionary.org/definition/strong</a> . . . . .	21
Webster's Third International Dictionary (2002) . . .	24, 25
